

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 5 1980

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By: [Signature]

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL DEL DUCA, ET AL.,)
)
 Petitioners,)
)
 vs.)
)
 PAUL E. ANTHONY, ETC.)
)
 Respondent.)

CASE NO. 75,756

**DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
2ND DISTRICT - NO. 89-01171**

**ON CERTIORARI TO THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL FOR THE SECOND DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**PETITIONER, PAUL SCHMITT'S BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

Robert E. Doyle, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 198730
ASBELL, HAINS, DOYLE & PICKWORTH, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioner,
Paul J. Schmitt
3174 East Tamiami Trail
Naples, Florida 33962
(813) 775-2888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	(i)
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	
I. THE DECISION OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IS IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL OF THE FIRST AND FOURTH DISTRICTS.....	6
II. IN DETERMINING WHETHER TO DISMISS AN ACTION FOR FAILURE TO PROSECUTE, THE TRIAL COURT MUST HAVE DISCRETION TO MAKE A FACTUAL DETERMINATION OF WHETHER THE ACTIVITY OF THE PLAINTIFF, IN LIGHT OF THE OVERALL CASE RECORD, APPEARS DESIGNED TO MOVE THE CASE TOWARD A CONCLUSION ON THE MERITS.....	8
CONCLUSION:.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>FLORIDA CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anthony v. Schmitt,</u> 557 So.2d 686 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990).....	5,6,7,9
<u>Eastern Elevator, Inc. v. Page,</u> 263 So.2d 218, 220 (Fla. 1972).....	8,11
<u>Gulf Appliances Distributors, Inc. v. Long,</u> 53 So.2d 706, 707 (Fla. 1951).....	6
<u>Karcher v. F.W. Schinz & Associates, Inc.,</u> 487 So.2d 389, 390 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	5,6,7,8,9,12
<u>Phillips v. Marshall Berwick Chevrolet, Inc.,</u> 467 So.2d 1068 (Fla 4th DCA 1985).....	6,7,8
<u>Saint Ann Airways v. Larotonda,</u> 308 So.2d 129 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975).....	10,11
